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MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN
OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th May 1960

Period

1st to 15th May
1960

Corres- T1959
ponding •< 1958
period in ^1957

1st January to 15th
May 1960

Corres- T1959
ponding •{ 1958
period in [1957

Anthrax

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

9
6

10
16

111
104
77

192

Animals
attacked

9
6

10
16

112
117
78

214

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
—
—1

—
—3

3

Swine
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
—
—257

—
—1,713

815

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks

con-
firmed

3
5

—1

14
7

110
16

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

380*
830

—153

3,341*
1,658

19,235
2,594

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

92
17
17
31

1,177
311
259
323

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

37
40
48
31

398
430
409
307

Swine
slaughtered

for
diagnostic
purposes

9
5
8
3

50
59
51
51

* Provisional.
NOTE: The numbers of the animals slaughtered following outbreaks of Atrophic Rhinitis and Foot-and-

Mouth Disease for earlier years which have appeared in previous statements were provisional. Final figures for these
years are now shown. Final figures for the current year in respect of Atrophic Rhinitis and Foot-and-Mouth Disease
will be published quarterly.

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food,
Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

19th May 1960.

REGISTRY OF FRIENDLY SOCIETIES
17 North Audley Street, London W.I.

25th May 1960.
HOUSE PURCHASE AND HOUSING ACT, 1959

Building Societies
The following society has been designated for the purposes of section 1 of the House Purchase and Housing
Act, 1959:

Name Register No.
Birmingham Citizens Permanent Building Society 106 B Warwick

Cecil Crabbe, Chief Registrar of Friendly Societies.

PUBLIC NOTICES
H.M. LAND REGISTRY

The fallowing 'land is about to be registered. Any
objections should be addressed to "HJM. (Land
Registry, Lincoln's Inn: Fields, London W.C.2",
before 10th June 1960.

FREEHOLD

(1) 27 and 28 Coates Litdewopth, (Sussex, by M. D.
Swan, Hazel Mere, Rectory Lane, Sidcup, Kent.

(2) .Sites of 65, 66 and 67 Western' (Road, Hove,
'Sussex, by Fairweather Investment .'Company
(Limited.

(3) (Land! (fronting Broadmark Avenue, Rustington,
Sussex, by G. F. Marshall and Son Limited.

(4) "'Seven Chimneys", Cagefoot Lane, Henfield,
'Sussex, by «D. (F. and (M. Yate-ILee of that
address.

(5) (Land in' St. Johns Road, Wal'lingford, .Berks., by
Osterley Tudor Estates Limited.

(6) Land adjoining the railway near Wheatsheaf
Farm, Shoreham, Kent, by Central (Electricity
Generating Board, iBanksad'e House, Sunnier
Street, London S.E.I.

<(7) Land1 part of Bishopstone Glen Estate, Herne
Bay, Kent, by P. C. Apthorpe, " Yarnscombe",
Hillborough, Heme iBay.

(8) 163 Mariborough Crescent, Riverhead, Seven*-
oaks, Kent, by A. J. IDanahur of "that address.

(9) 29 Wharton- Road, Headington, Oxford, by G.
and E. Milk of that address.

•(J10) Terrington House, INorthoourt, Abingdon, Berks.,
by J. A. Pye <Oxford) Holdings Limited.

<!1'1) Sandhills [Bungalow, iFifehead Neville, Dorset, by
!P. OB. iFpot of diat address.

(12) "Victoria Nurseries" and bungalow adjoining,
Emsworth, Hants., by F. J. and! G. V. Taylor,
" Victoria Nurseries1" aforesaid.

(•13) " Starlings", Hordle, Lymington, Hants., by
W. 'R. and O. M. Cosh of that address.

(14) 4 IDarracott Road1, Pokesdown, Bournemouth,
Hants., by DeHaford -Developments Limited'.

(|1'5) Workshop and garage in (Somerford Road!,
Christchurch, Hants., by Neilsons '(Ice Cream
and! Frozen Foods) Limited.

(.16) Land1 in Harrisons Lane, Ringmer, Hants., by
(Ringmer Building Works (Limited'.

(17) Land at Roundway, 'Devizes, Wilts., by West
Country Developments (Limited.

(18) Plot 211, Mantonp Hollow Estate, near Marl-
iborough, Wilts., by J. H. Wilkinson, 20 Arthur
Road', Wokingham, (Berks.'

(19) iBells Nursery, Brarhpton Road, Bexleyheath,
Kent, by Ben Williams and Son Limited.


