MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th May 1960

18t to 13th Way 1700								<u> </u>	
Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
1st to 15th May 1960 Corresponding 1958 period in 1957	9 6 10 16	9 6 10 16	<u>-</u>		3 5 1	380* 830 — 153	92 17 17 31	37 40 48 31	9 5 8 3
1st January to 15th May 1960 Corres- ponding 1958 period in 1957	111 104 77 192	112 117 78 214		 1,713 815	14 7 110 16	3,341* 1,658 19,235 2,594	1,177 311 259 323	398 430 409 307	50 59 51 51

* Provisional.

Note: The numbers of the animals slaughtered following outbreaks of Atrophic Rhinitis and Foot-and-Mouth Disease for earlier years which have appeared in previous statements were provisional. Final figures for these years are now shown. Final figures for the current year in respect of Atrophic Rhinitis and Foot-and-Mouth Disease will be published quarterly.

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey. 19th May 1960.

REGISTRY OF FRIENDLY SOCIETIES

17 North Audley Street, London W.1. 25th May 1960.

HOUSE PURCHASE AND HOUSING ACT, 1959

Building Societies

The following society has been designated for the purposes of section 1 of the House Purchase and Housing Act, 1959:

Birmingham Citizens Permanent Building Society

Register No. 106 B Warwick

Cecil Crabbe, Chief Registrar of Friendly Societies.

PUBLIC NOTICES

H.M. LAND REGISTRY

The following land is about to be registered. Any objections should be addressed to "H.M. Land Registry, Lincoln's Inn Fields, London W.C.2", Registry, Lincoln's Is before 10th June 1960.

FREEHOLD

- 27 and 28 Coates Littleworth, Sussex, by M. D. Swan, Hazel Mere, Rectory Lane, Sidcup, Kent.
 Sites of 65, 66 and 67 Western Road, Hove, Sussex, by Fairweather Investment Company Limited.
- (3) Land fronting Broadmark Avenue, Rustington, Sussex, by G. F. Marshall and Son Limited.
 (4) "Seven Chimneys", Cagefoot Lane, Henfield, Sussex, by D. F. and M. Vate-Lee of that address.
- address.

 (5) Land in St. Johns Road, Wallingford, Berks., by
 Osterley Tudor Estates Limited.

 (6) Land adjoining the railway near Wheatsheaf
 Farm, Shoreham, Kent, by Central Electricity
 Generating Board, Bankside House, Sumner
 Street, London S.E.1.

 (7) Land part of Bishopstone Glen Estate, Herne
 Bay, Kent, by P. C. Apthorpe, "Yarnscombe",
 Hillborough, Herne Bay.

- (8) 163 Marlborough Crescent, Riverhead, Seven-oaks, Kent, by A. J. Danahur of that address.
 (9) 29 Wharton Road, Headington, Oxford, by G. and E. Mills of that address.
- (10) Terrington House, Northcourt, Abingdon, Berks., by J. A. Pye (Oxford) Holdings Limited.
 (11) Sandhills Bungalow, Fifehead Neville, Dorset, by P. B. Foot of that address.
- (12) "Victoria Nurseries" and bungalow adjoining, Emsworth, Hants., by F. J. and G. V. Taylor, "Victoria Nurseries" aforesaid.
 (13) "Starlings", Hordle, Lymington, Hants., by W. R. and O. M. Cosh of that address.
- (14) 4 Darracott Road, Pokesdown, Bournemouth, Hants., by Dellaford Developments Limited.
- (15) Workshop and garage in Somerford Road, Christchurch, Hants, by Neilsons (Ice Cream and Frozen Foods) Limited.
- (16) Land in Harrisons Lane, Ringmer, Hants., by Ringmer Building Works Limited.
- (17) Land at Roundway, Devizes, Wilts., by West Country Developments Limited.
- (18) Plot 21, Manton Hollow Estate, near Marlborough, Wilts., by J. H. Wilkinson, 20 Arthur Road, Wokingham, Berks.
 (19) Bells Nursery, Brampton Road, Bexleyheath, Kent, by Ben Williams and Son Limited.